[bookmark: _GoBack]ECHO10 Fields to be Automated for CMR Collection Level Metadata Review
The following fields were chosen from the list of echo10 fields at the collection level to be automatically checked in order to aid in QA/QC efforts. All fields required by UMM-C are included as well as several non-required fields. There are a few things to note:
· “np” stands for “not provided”
· Fields required in UMM-C are highlighted in yellow 
· If a possible response is not addressed in the “Output Statement” column, no output statement is needed
· There should be 2 possible inputs for these checks. 
· One input should be all the collection records for each DAAC. The output will be a csv file with a row for each record. For example, GHRC has 350 total collection records. The output should be one csv with 350 rows. 
· The other possible input should be a list of collection names. This list will have X collections (usually 25) and the outputs for each record can be inserted into a csv table. 
· Column descriptions:
· Echo10 Field: The field to be checked in the metadata. Fields with an asterisk * have a multiplicity greater than 1 (ex: multiple online resources URLs may be provided). 
· What to Check: This column asks questions about the content of the specified field. Questions may address whether a particular field is populated, whether the field contents match a specific format, etc.
· Possible Responses: All the possible answers to the questions asked about the field. 
· Output Statement: Instructions specifying what needs to be inserted into an excel table based on the response. Make sure rows and columns are being identified so that one can tell which collection and which field is being looked at in the table. 

	Echo10 Field
	What to Check
	Possible Responses
	Output Statement

	Short Name 
	Is the ‘Short Name’ field populated?
	1. Yes 
2. No
	If No:  print “np - Please provide a short name for this dataset”

	Version Id
	Is the ‘Version Id’ field populated?
	1. Yes
2. No

	If No: print “np - Please provide a version id for this dataset”

	Insert Time
	Is the ‘Insert Time’ field populated? Is it provided in the following format? yyyy-MM-dd'T'HH:mm:ss.SSS'Z'  Do the numbers provided for the date make logical sense? (i.e., the year should not be in the future, MM should not exceed 12, dd should not exceed 31, HH should not exceed 24, mm should not exceed 60, ss should not exceed 60, SSS should not exceed 999)
	1. The field is populated, in the correct format, and makes logical sense
2. The field is populated, in the correct format, but does not make logical sense
3. The field is populated but in the wrong format 
4. The field is not populated or does not exist in the metadata

	If in the wrong format or does not make logical sense: print “Insert time error”                                

If not populated or does not exist: print “np - Please provide an insert time for this dataset. This is a required field.” 

	Last Update
	Is the ‘Last Update’ field populated? Is it provided in the following format? yyyy-MM-dd'T'HH:mm:ss.SSS'Z'  Do the numbers provided for the date make logical sense? (i.e., the year should not be in the future, MM should not exceed 12, dd should not exceed 31, HH should not exceed 24, mm should not exceed 60, ss should not exceed 60, SSS should not exceed 999)
	1. The field is populated, in the correct format, and makes logical sense
2. The field is populated, in the correct format, but does not make logical sense
3. The field is populated but in the wrong format
4. The field is not populated or does not exist in the metadata
	If in the wrong format or does not make logical sense: print “Insert time error”                                

If not populated or does not exist: print “np - Please provide an insert time for this dataset. This is a required field.”

	Collection State
	Is the ‘Collection State’ field populated? And if so, does it match one of the strings in the following list? [‘PLANNED’, ‘IN WORK’, ‘COMPLETE’] 
	1. The field is populated & matches a string in the list
2. The field is populated but does not match a  string in the list
3. The field is not populated/ the field does not exist in the metadata
	If populated but string does not match: print “Invalid response”                                  

If not populated/ field does not exist: print “np” 

	Data Set Id
	Is the ‘Data Set Id’ field populated? 
	1. Yes
2. No

	If No: print “np – Please provide a data set Id for this dataset. This is a required field.”

	Description
	Is the ‘Description’ field populated? Is the description at least 50 characters long including spaces?
	1. The description field is populated and exceeds 50 characters
2. The description field is populated with less than 50 characters
3. The field is not populated/ does not exist in the metadata
	If under 50 characters: print “Dataset description may be inadequate”                             

If not populated/ does not exist: print “np – Please provide a description for this dataset”

	Processing Level Id
	Is the ‘Processing Level Id’ field populated? And if so, does it match one of the strings/values in the following list? [‘0’, ‘1A’, ‘1B’, ‘2’, ‘3’, ‘4’] 
	1. The field is populated & matches a value from the list
2. The field is populated but does not match a value in the list
3. The field is not populated/ the field does not exist in the metadata
	If populated & matches: print “OK”    

If populated & Processing Level Id = 1: print “'1' is not a valid Processing Level ID, choose either '1A' or '1B'.”                              

If populated but value does not match: print “Double check processing level Id”                          

If not populated/ does not exist: print “Please provide a processing level Id for this dataset. This is a required field.”


	Archive Center

	Is the ‘Archive Center’ field populated? Does the ‘Archive Center’ field match a string from the following list? ['ASDC', 'GESDISC', 'LARC', 'SEDAC', 'GHRC', 'NSIDC', 'LPDAAC', 'ORNL_DAAC', 'OB.DAAC', 'Alaska Satellite Facility', 'PO.DAAC', 'CDDIS', 'LAADS'].  
	1. The field is populated and matches a string in the list
2. The field is populated, but does not match a string in the list
3. The field is not populated/ the field does not exist in the metadata

	If populated but does not match: print “Check archive center”

If not populated/ does not exist: print “np – Please provide an archive center for this dataset.”  

	
	Also check: Is the string provided for the archive center the exact same for all results in the query?   
	1. The archive center is the same for all results in the query
2. The archive center is not the same for all results in the query 

	If the archive center provided is inconsistent: print “Consistency error”

	Data Format
	Is the data format field populated?
	1. Yes
2. No
	If Yes: print “OK” + data format

If No: print “np- Recommend providing data format”

	Spatial Keywords> Keyword *
	Is the ‘Spatial Keywords> Keyword’ field populated? And if so, does it match a keyword found in the GCMD Version 8.1 Location Keywords List? http://gcmdservices.gsfc.nasa.gov/static/kms/locations/locations.csv
	1. The field is populated & matches a GCMD Version 8.1 location keyword
2. The field is populated but does not match a GCMD Version 8.1 location keyword
3. The field is not populated/ the field does not exist in the metadata
	If populated but does not match GCMD: print “The spatial keyword is not listed in GCMD, or contains an error”                                    

If not populated/ does not exist: print “np – Recommend providing a spatial keyword from the following keywords list: http://gcmdservices.gsfc.nasa.gov/static/kms/locations/locations.csv”

	Temporal> Range Date Time> Beginning Date Time
	Does the ‘Temporal> Range Date Time> Beginning Date Time’ field exist in the metadata? And if so, is it populated? Is it provided in the following format? yyyy-MM-dd'T'HH:mm:ss.SSS'Z'  Do the numbers provided for the date make logical sense? (i.e., the year should not be in the future, MM should not exceed 12, dd should not exceed 31, HH should not exceed 24, mm should not exceed 60, ss should not exceed 60, SSS should not exceed 999)
	1. The field does not exist in the metadata
2. The field exists but is unpopulated
3. The field exists, is populated, but does not make logical sense and/or is in the wrong format
4. The field is populated, makes logical sense, and is in the correct format


	If field does not exist: print “Check for single date time or periodic date time fields”                     

If field exists but is unpopulated: print “Please provide a beginning date time for the dataset”                                     

If field exists and is populated but in the wrong format and/or does not make logical sense: print “Beginning date time error”           

If field is populated, makes logical sense, and is in the correct format: print “OK- quality check” 

	Contact> Role
	Is the ‘Contact> Role’ field populated?

	1. Yes 
2. No
	If No: print “np – Please provide a role for the contact person/ organization for this dataset. This is a required field.”

	Science Keywords> Category *
	Is the ‘Science Keywords> Category’ field populated? And if so, does it match a keyword found in the GCMD Version 8.1 Science and Services Keywords List? http://gcmdservices.gsfc.nasa.gov/static/kms/sciencekeywords/sciencekeywords.csv
	1. The field is populated & matches a GCMD Version 8.1 science and services keyword
2. The field is populated but does not match a GCMD Version 8.1 science and services keyword
3. The field is not populated/ the field does not exist in the metadata
	If populated & matches GCMD: print “OK- quality check”                             

If populated with no match: print “Keyword does not conform to GCMD Version 8.1”                         

If not populated/ does not exist: print “np – Please provide at least one science category keyword for this dataset. This is a required field.”


	Science Keywords> Topic *
	Is the ‘Science Keywords> Topic’ field populated? And if so, does it match a keyword found in the GCMD Version 8.1 Science and Services Keywords List? http://gcmdservices.gsfc.nasa.gov/static/kms/sciencekeywords/sciencekeywords.csv
	1. The field is populated & matches a GCMD Version 8.1 science and services keyword
2. The field is populated but does not match a GCMD Version 8.1 science and services keyword
3. The field is not populated/ the field does not exist in the metadata
	If populated & matches GCMD: print “OK- quality check”                    

If populated with no match: “Keyword does not conform to GCMD Version 8.1”                        

If not populated/ does not exist: print “np – Please provide at least one science topic keyword for this dataset. This is a required field.”









	Science Keywords> Term *
	Is the ‘Science Keywords> Term’ field populated? And if so, does it match a keyword in the GCMD Version 8.1 Science and Services Keywords List? http://gcmdservices.gsfc.nasa.gov/static/kms/sciencekeywords/sciencekeywords.csv
	1. The field is populated & matches a GCMD Version 8.1 science and services keyword
2. The field is populated but does not match a GCMD Version 8.1 science and services keyword
3. The field is not populated/ the field does not exist in the metadata
	If populated & matches GCMD: print “OK- quality check”                    

If populated with no match: print “The science term keyword does not conform to GCMD Version 8.1”                     

If not populated/ does not exist: print “np – Please provide at least one science term keyword for this dataset. This is a required field.”

	Science Keywords> Variable Level 1 Keyword *
	Is the ‘Science Keywords> Variable Level 1’ field populated? And if so, does it match a keyword in the GCMD Version 8.1 Science and Services Keywords list? http://gcmdservices.gsfc.nasa.gov/static/kms/sciencekeywords/sciencekeywords.csv
	1. The field is populated & matches a GCMD Version 8.1 science and services keyword
2. The field is populated but does not match a GCMD Version 8.1 science and services keyword
3. The field is not populated/ the field does not exist in the metadata
	If populated & matches GCMD: print “OK- quality check”                    

If populated with no match: print “The variable level 1 keyword does not conform to GCMD Version 8.1”                        

If not populated/ does not exist: print “np” 








	Platforms> Platform> Short Name *
	Is the platform ‘Short Name’ field populated? And if so, does it match a keyword in the GCMD Version 8.1 Platforms List? http://gcmdservices.gsfc.nasa.gov/static/kms/platforms/platforms.csv
	1. The field is populated & matches a GCMD Version 8.1 platform keyword
2. The field is populated but does not match a GCMD Version 8.1 platform keyword
3. The field is not populated/ the field does not exist in the metadata

	If populated & matches GCMD: print “OK- quality check”                    

If populated with no match: print “The platform short name does not conform to GCMD Version 8.1”                        

If not populated/ does not exist: print “np – Please provide at least one platform for this dataset. This is a required field.”


	Platforms> Platform> Type *
	Is the platform ‘Type’ field populated? And if so, does it match a keyword in the GCMD Version 8.1 Platforms List? http://gcmdservices.gsfc.nasa.gov/static/kms/platforms/platforms.csv
	1. The field is populated & matches a GCMD Version 8.1 platform keyword
2. The field is populated but does not match a GCMD Version 8.1 platform keyword
3. The field is not populated/ the field does not exist in the metadata

	If populated & matches GCMD: print “OK- quality check”            

If the platform type  = ‘IN SITU LAND BASED’: print “Change to 'In Situ Land-based Platforms' to conform with GCMD Version 8.1 keywords.”

If the platform type = ‘AIRCRAFT’: print “Please change from "AIRCRAFT" to "Aircraft" to precisely match GCMD keywords. This will allow case sensitive programming languages to identify "Aircraft" as a GCMD keyword.”

If the platform type = ‘SATELLITE’: print “Change to 'Earth Observation Satellites' to Conform with GCMD Version 8.1 keywords.”        

If populated with no match: print “The platform type does not conform to GCMD Version 8.1”                        

If not populated/ does not exist: print “np – Please provide at least one platform for this dataset. This is a required field.”


	Platforms> Platform> Instruments> Instrument> Short Name *
	Is the ‘Platforms> Platform> Instruments> Instrument> Short Name’ field populated? And if so, does it match a keyword in the GCMD Version 8.1 Instruments List? http://gcmdservices.gsfc.nasa.gov/static/kms/instruments/instruments.csv
	1. The field is populated & matches a GCMD Version 8.1 instrument keyword
2. The field is populated but does not match a GCMD Version 8.1 instrument keyword
3. The field is not populated/ the field does not exist in the metadata
	If populated & matches GCMD: print “OK- quality check”                    

If populated with no match: print “The instrument short name does not conform to GCMD Version 8.1”                        

If not populated/ does not exist: print “np – Please provide at least one instrument relevant to the platform provided for this dataset. This is a required field.”

	Campaign> Short Name *
	Is the campaign ‘Short Name’ field populated? And if so, does it match a keyword in the GCMD Version 8.1 Projects List? http://gcmdservices.gsfc.nasa.gov/static/kms/projects/projects.csv
	1. The field is populated & matches a GCMD Version 8.1 project keyword
2. The field is populated but does not match a GCMD Version 8.1 project keyword
3. The field is not populated/ the field does not exist in the metadata


	If populated & matches GCMD: print “OK- quality check”                    

If populated with no match: print “The campaign short name does not conform to GCMD Version 8.1 or is N/A”                     

If not populated: print “np – Please provide a campaign name for this dataset. This is a required field.”


	Online Access URLs> URL *
	Does the ‘Online Access URLs> URL’ field exist? If so, is it populated? Does the link work? + Does the link meet one of the following conditions:
1. If the ‘archive center’ field = ‘SEDAC’ then the url must start with the string “http://sedac.ciesin.columbia.edu/data/set/”
2. If the ‘archive center’ field = ‘GHRC’ then the url must start with the string “https://fcportal.nsstc.nasa.gov/pub”
3. If the ‘archive center’ field = ‘NSIDC’ then the url must start with the string “http://nsidc.org/data/”
4. If the ‘archive center’ field = ‘LPDAAC’ then the url must start with the string “https://lpdaac.usgs.gov/node/”
5. If the ‘archive center’ field = ‘ORNL_DAAC’ then the url must start with the string “http://daac.ornl.gov/cgi-bin/dsviewer.pl?ds_id”
6. If the ‘archive center’ field = ‘OB.DAAC’ then the url must start with the string “http://oceandata.sci.gsfc.nasa.gov/”
7. If the ‘archive center’ field = ‘Alaska Satellite Facility’ then the url must start with the string “https://vertex.daac.asf.alaska.edu/”
8. For all other archive centers, simply check to see whether the field exists, is populated, and whether the link works
	1. The field exists, is populated, the link works, and meets the condition
2. The field exists, is populated, the link works, but does not meet the condition
3. The field exists, is populated, but the link is broken
4. The field exists, but is not populated
5. The field does not exist in the metadata

	Given possible response 1: print “OK- quality check”                    

Given possible response 2: print “Online access URL may not lead URS download page, quality check”      

Given possible response 3: print “Broken link: “ + URL                        

Given possible response 4: print “np- field present but empty”

Given possible response 5: print “np – Please provide at least one online access URL for this dataset”

	Spatial> Horizontal Spatial Domain> Geometry> Coordinate System
	Is the ‘Spatial> Horizontal Spatial Domain> Geometry> Coordinate System’ field populated? 
	1. Yes
2. No
	If No: print “np – Please provide a horizontal coordinate system for this dataset. This is a required field.”

	Online Resources> URL *
	Does the ‘Online Resources> URL’ field exist? Is it populated? And if so, does the link work?
	1. The field exists, is populated, and the link works
2. The field exists, is populated, but the link is broken
3. The field exists but is not populated/ the field does not exist in the metadata
	If the field exists, is populated, but the link is broken: print “Broken link: “ +  URL                  

If not populated/ does not exist: print “np”

                   

	Online Resources> Type *
	For each online resource URL provided, is there an associated ‘Online Resources> Type’ field, and is it populated? If so, does it match a keyword from the GCMD Version 8.1 URL Content Type list?: http://gcmdservices.gsfc.nasa.gov/static/kms/rucontenttype/rucontenttype.csv

	1. The field exists, is populated, and matches a GCMD URL Content Type keyword
2. The field exists, is populated, but does not match a GCMD URL Content Type keyword
3. The field exists but is not populated
4. The field does not exist in the metadata



	If the field exists, is populated, and matches a GCMD URL Content Type keyword: print “OK – quality check”

If the field exists, is populated, but does not match a GCMD URL Content Type keyword: print “URL Types are translated to GCMD vocabulary in CMR. In order to avoid translation errors: please choose an appropriate URL Content Type for all Online Resource URLs from the following keywords list: http://gcmdservices.gsfc.nasa.gov/static/kms/rucontenttype/rucontenttype.csv” 

If the field exists but is not populated: print “np – field present but empty”

If the field does not exist: print “np”

	Spatial> Granule Spatial Representation
	Is the ‘Spatial> Granule Spatial Representation’ field populated?
	1. Yes 
2. No
	If Yes: print “OK – quality check”

If No: print “np - Please provide a granule spatial representation for this dataset. This is a required field.”

	Spatial Info> Horizontal Coordinate System> Geodedic Model> Horizontal Datum Name
	Is the ‘Spatial Info> Horizontal Coordinate System> Geodedic Model> Horizontal Datum Name’ field populated?
	1. Yes 
2. No
	If Yes: print Horizontal Datum Name 

If No: print “np”.”




